Financial Plan 2025-26 to 2034-35

Attachment 2
Long Term Financial Plan 2025-26 to 2034-

35

Attachment 2 5.6 Page 194

Page  30.

2025-2026 Financial Sustainability Policy and the Long Term
Financial Plan 2025-26 to 2034-35

Attachment 2
Long Term Financial Plan 2025-26 to 2034-

35

Attachment 2 5.6 Page 195

  6. Sensitivity Analysis
In order to understand the potential impacts of changes to key drivers over the life of the plan, the following
sensitivities include:

1.	 General Rates Revenues +/- 1%.

2.	Staff wages and salaries +/- 1% on EB increase.

3.	Depreciation – tri annual valuation +/- 5% of estimated asset base 2024.

4.	CAPEX – renewals -$1.00M.

The Queensland Audit Office (QAO) report “Forecasting long-term sustainability of local government 2016-17”
states that councils should undertake sensitivity analysis on the variables that have the biggest impact on the
budget and long-term financial forecast.

As part of our budget process, Council models the above sensitivities separately. The difference in the 10-year
average by applying each sensitivity can be seen in the following table.

Base
Case

General Rates Wages & Salaries Valuations Renewals

+1.00% -1.00% +1.00% -1.00%
+5.00%
of Base

- 5.00%
of Base

- $1.00M

Council Controlled Revenue 74.7% 74.8% 74.7% 74.8% 74.7% N/A N/A N/A

Operating Surplus (0.3)% 0.3% (0.9)% (0.7)% 0.1% (1.3)% 0.5% N/A

Asset Sustainability 89.1% N/A N/A N/A N/A 85.1% 92.6% 88.5%

Asset Consumption 74.7% N/A N/A N/A N/A 77.7% 71.7% 74.6%

Operating Cash 21.9% 22.4% 21.5% 21.5% 22.3% N/A N/A 22.0%

Unrestricted Cash Expense 5.4 5.9 5.0 5.1 5.8 N/A N/A 5.6

Of the sensitivities modelled, changes in valuations have the biggest impact on the operating surplus ratio
through the impact on the amount of depreciation expense. The 10-year average for the operating surplus ratio
falls below the target of greater than 0% for three scenarios being -0.9% for a 1% reduction in general rates,
-0.7% for a 1% increase in staff wages and salaries, and -1.3% for a 5% increase in asset valuations. Most ratios are
within the recommended targets, however, the operating surplus ratio and asset sustainability ratio, on a year-
by-year basis go above or below the thresholds.